

No. 49150-8-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**MIRIAM HALL**  
Respondent,

v.

**VIRGINIA CARSON,**  
Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Clark County

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Matthew J. Kalmanson, WSBA No. 41262  
Michael G. Jacobs, WSBA No. 46422  
Hart Wagner LLP  
1000 SW Broadway, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Portland, OR 97205

William D. Robison, WSBA No. 13766  
Ben Shafton, WSBA No. 6280  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction ..... 1
- 2. Assignments of Error ..... 2
- 3. Issues Presented ..... 2
- 4. Statement of the Case..... 2
  - A. The First Lawsuit. .... 3
  - B. The Present Lawsuit..... 4
  - C. The Motions *in Limine* ..... 8
  - D. Trial..... 8
    - (i) Introduction. .... 8
    - (ii) Plaintiff’s Testimony. .... 9
    - (iii) Chiropractor Steven Lewis. .... 11
    - (iv) Dr. Reed Wilson. .... 14
    - (v) Jury Instructions and Verdict..... 16
- 5. Argument ..... 17
  - A. The Trial Court Erred When it Allowed Plaintiff to Circumvent RCW 4.28.360..... 17
    - (i) Summary of Argument..... 17
    - (ii) RWC 4.28.360 Is Not Ambiguous – It Requires a Statement of Damages From the Plaintiff..... 18
    - (iii) A Statement of Damages Is Admissible As Evidence. .... 21
    - (iv) The Trial Court Erred When it Refused to Allow Reference to the Statement of Damages at Trial..... 22
    - (v) The Error Prejudiced Defendant..... 24
  - B. The Trial Court Erred When it Refused to Provide a Mitigation Instruction.. 25
    - (i) The Mitigation Instruction..... 25
    - (ii) The Evidence Supported the Instruction. .... 28
    - (iii) The Failure to Provide the Instruction Prejudiced Defendant ..... 30
- 6. Conclusion. .... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Beckman v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 107 Wn.2d 785, 733 P.2d 960 (1987).....	20
<i>Cox v. Keg Restaurants U.S., Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 239, 935 P.2d 1377 (1997).....	26
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 174 Wn. App. 393, 397, 298 P.3d 782 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	25
<i>Fox v. Exans</i> , 127 Wn. App. 300, 111 P.3d 267 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Hawkins v. Marshall</i> , 92 Wn. App. 38, 962 P.2d 839 (1998).....	26
<i>Hogland v. Klein</i> , 49 Wn.2d 216, 298 P.2d 1099 (1956).....	28
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	25
<i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wn. App. 899, 151 P.3d 219 (2007).....	24
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	19
<i>M.R.B. v. Puyallup School District</i> , 169 Wn. App. 837, 282 P.3d 1124 (2012).....	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pierson v. Hernandez</i> , 149 Wn. App. 297, 303 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 453, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	25

<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 79 Wn. App. 21, 902 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	23
<i>TransAlta Centralia Generation LLC v. Sicklesteel Cranes, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 819, 142 P.3d 209 (2006).....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.28.360.....	passim
